

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Listed on 24.11.2014  
Court No. 13  
Item No. 14

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 12-22

(Application for stay)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 23-33

(Application for seeking permission to place on record  
additional grounds)

IN

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 11978-  
11988 of 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTER IM RELIEF

Punjab State & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Diwan Chand & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.03.2014, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP(C)Nos.23639-23641 of  
2012."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 263 respondents through registered A.D. Post.

Service position is as under:-

<b>SLP No</b>	<b>Total resps</b>	<b>A.D Cards received</b>	<b>Neither AD Card nor uns.</b>	<b>V/A filed</b>	<b>Remarks</b>
11978	8	1	4-7	1-3 & 8	Incomplete
11979	11		3-7, 9-11	1, 2, 8	Incomplete
11980	R-1(i) to (iii)			R-1(i) to (iii)	complete
11981	12	2-12	1		Incomplete

11982	178	1-17, 32-37, 42, 49, 54, 67-70, 73-76, 81, 90-94, 96-100, 104-111, 113, 115-122, 126-130, 141-152, 161-162, 168-174	18-31, 38-41, 43-48, 50-53, 55-66, 71-72, 77-80, 82-89, 95, 101-103, 112, 114, 123- 125, 131-140, 153-160,163-167 , 175-178	14, 22-24, 80, 105, 140	Incomplete
11983	R-1(i),R-2(i) to (iii), 3, R-4(i) to (iv), 5-10		R-1(i), 3, 5-10,	R-2(i) to (iii), R-4(i) to (iv)	Incomplete
11984	21	1-5, 8, 18	7, 9-17, 19-21	1-6 & 8	Incomplete
11985	3	1-3			Complete/no appearance
11986	R-1(i) & (ii), R-2(i) & (ii), 3-5	R-1(i), R-2(i) & (ii), 3, 5	R-1(ii)		Incomplete
11987	2			Both	Complete
11988	3	1-3		2 & 3	Incomplete

It is submitted that Mr. Kuldip Singh, Advocate for the petitioner has on 13.10.2014 filed an application for stay with affidavit alongwith Annexures A-1 to A-12 and has on 15.10.2014 filed an application seeking permission to place on record additional grounds with affidavit alongwith Annexures P-1 to P-6. The same has been registered as I.A Nos. 12-22, 23-33 respectively. (Copies of the same are being included in the SLP Paper Books).

It is further submitted that Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate has on 20.11.2014 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 8 in SLP (C) NO. 11978/2013, Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 8 in SLP (C) NO. 11979/2013, Respondent Nos. 1(i) to (iii) in SLP (C) NO. 11980/2013, Respondent No. 14, 22 to 24, 80, 105

and 140 in SLP (C) NO. 11981/2013, Respondent No. 2(i), 2(ii), 2(iii), 4(i) to (iv) in SLP (C) NO. 11983, Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 8 in SLP (C) NO. 11984/2013 and Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 in SLP (C) NO. 11988/2013.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dushyant Parashar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip