

**SECTION-IV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 2111-2113, 2082-2099, 2311, 2332-2340, 2322-2331, 2357-2359, 2180-2189, 2364-2379, 2318-2321, 2341-2356, 2284-2299, 2266-2283, 1949-1966, 2381-2397, 2239-2255, 1932-1948, 2121-2138, 2256-2265, 2190-2203, 2206-2217, 2313-2317, 2416-2431, 2061-2081, 2100-2107, 2146-2150, 1969-1979, 2140-2143, 1980, 2114, 2145, 2115-2120, 2224-2232, 2218-2223 AND 2152-2170 OF 2016**

Hoshiar Singh (Dead) through Lrs. & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Appellants

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. Etc. Etc. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The appeals above-mentioned alongwith applications were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Delay condoned.**

**The applications for substitution are allowed.**

**Leave granted.**

**Post all the appeals for final hearing on 21st April, 2016 at the top of the list subject to overnight part heard.**

**The parties may complete the service and pleadings in all the matters.”**

**Matters filed by Government bodies:**

**Civil Appeal Nos. 1980, 2140-2143, 1969-1979, 2146-2150, 2100-2160, 2256-2265, 2206-2217, 2190-2203, 2061-2081, 2416-2431, 2121-2138, 2239-2255, 2082-2099, 2381-2397, 1949-1966, 1932-1948, 2266-2283, 2332-2340, 2357-2359, 2322-2331, 2180-2189, 2341-2356, 2284-2299, 2364-2379, 2318-2321, 2311 and 2313-2317 of 2016**

It is submitted that some of the Respondents at the SLP stage were unserved. While granting the leave, Hon'ble Court directed the parties to complete the service and pleadings in all the matters. None of the Counsel for the Appellants have not taken steps to complete the service on unserved Respondents where service is not complete in the matters, even they have not filed spare copies of the Petitions for effecting service on the unserved Respondents through High Court. Hence, service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeals could not be issued.

Service is not complete.

**Matters filed by Private parties:**

**Civil Appeal Nos. 2218-2223, 2224-2232, 2145, 2114, 2111-2113, 2152-2170, 2115-2120 of 2016**

It is submitted that service of notice in all the matters at the SLP stage is complete and parties are represented through the Counsel but after granting the leave, Counsel for the Appellants have not filed copies of petition for issuance of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal for High Court.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2016.

**Sd/-  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

1. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta (Advocate)  
57, Lawyers Chamber, Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.
2. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra (Advocate)  
208, C.K. Daphtary Block, Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.
3. Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta (Advocate)  
294, Gujranwala Town, Part 3, Delhi -09

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**